10 Oral Answer [RAJYA SABHA] to Question

sft faoTa el MU e TR discussion AN €, WRBR 989 B & fo1¢
TUR 21 AT WA B o DRI . (IEET)..

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Shri Sanjay Singh. ...(Interruptions)... ﬁﬁ({,
Shri Sanjay Singh. ...(Inferruptions)...

it o/ e R AUHT € 3R 3y Afe T 7w w w F .(au). ..

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: 319 §fSUl Shri Sanjay Singh. ...(Interruptions)... Call
him. ...(Interruptions)... Shri Sanjay Singh, now, you listen to me. ...(Inferruptions)...
You have to listen. ...(Interruptions)... 34 {171?\[ T2 Bl. ...(FE)... A 919 gl
3o Mfew e o, 98 ST & Zero Hour # included o, <ifde 3mus Well of the
House # 3&HR &S B disturb fHATI ... (@@em)... 39 arq< SI1SUI .. (FGEIH).. Now,
Question No. 1, Shri Sambhaji Chhatrapati. Please put your question. ...(Inferruptions)...
Put your question. ...(Inferruptions)...

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Improvement in distribution of ration

*1. SHRI SAMBHAJI CHHATRAPATI: Will the Minister of CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has any plan to bring in improvements in distribution
of ration to the ration card holders;

(b) whether there is any proposal to introduce the biometric system in the
distribution of ration through the fair price shops; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and whether Government has examined the problems
likely to occur to genuine beneficiaries, especially those living in remote arcas?

THE MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRI C. R. CHAUDHARY): (a) to (¢) A Statement is laid on the table of the
House.

Statement

(@) to (c¢) With the aim to improve the efficiency of the Public Distribution
system and to address various challenges such as leakages and diversion of foodgrains,
elimination of fake and bogus ration cards etc., Government is implementing the
scheme on ‘End-to-End Computerization of PDS Operations’ in association with the
States/UTs. The Scheme consists of activitics, namely, digitization of ration cards/
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beneficiaries and other databases, computerization of supply-chain management including
online allocation of foodgrains, setting up of transparency portals and grievance
redressal mechanisms in all States/UTs.

The Scheme also includes modernising the foodgrains distribution process by
installation of electronic Point of Sale (e-PoS) devices at Fair Price Shops (FPSs)
for the biometric/Aadhaar authentication of eligible beneficiaries, electronic capturing
of sale transactions at FPSs, etc. Presently, out of 527 lakh FPSs in the country,
2.94 lakh FPSs have ePoS devices.

This Department has issued clear instructions to all States/UTs that no beneficiary
should be denied his/her entitled quota of subsidised foodgrains due to non-availability
of Aadhaar or failure of biometric authentication due to network/connectivity/linking
issues/ poor biometric of the beneficiary or other technical reasons.

SHRI SAMBHAIJI CHHATRAPATI: Sir, I would like to know whether the
Government has any plan to verify the existing Below Poverty Line and Above
Poverty Line ration cardholders based upon fresh survey since a very large number
of families who are actually below poverty line have not been issued BPL ration
cards and, hence, denied the facilities of the Public Distribution System, whereas a
large number of well-to-do families have managed to get the BPL ration cards and
are availing the facilities. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, please. ...(Interruptions)... Put your question.
39 7 gyl

SHRI SAMBHAIJI CHHATRAPATT: Sir, I had asked the question. ...(Interruptions)...
This is the question. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Okay, sit down. Now, the Minister. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI SAMBHAIJI CHHATRAPATT: Sir, I had asked the question. ...(Interruptions)...
Can I repeat again? ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI DEREK O'BRIEN: Sir, they want an answer. ...(Interruptions)...
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, no. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI SAMBHAIJI CHHATRAPATT: Sir, he has not replied. ...(Interruptions)...
Sir, my supplementary question... ... (Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You give notice. ...(/nterruptions)... One second.
..(Interruptions)... Tt R S, smu= Mfesw fe=m 21 ... (@@@e)... Monday &1 discuss
A ...(FFIF)... 34 Question Hour Bl ...(AFE)...
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WO &1 wHrerm | o #ft g wifers) sk Frisew wrafaH wEre |
o wA (3h oo ae): W, WReR 989 & fou AR 21 .(JaE)..
sft . R, IR W, AR e A 9 a1 @rew @t © LLcag)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Why do you stand up? ...(Interruptions)... Sit down.
Why do you stand up? ...(Inferruptions)...

sft . s, A 98 BPL RARI & faU ® iR ...(=@um)... BPL URaRT &)
IR BT QU oMYl .(@@er)... § @l 971 @1 fB National Food Security
Act ...(REET)... 2012 ¥ &R BPL category ®Is Tl Tl ...(SFEM)... IR H ST
Antyodaya Anna Yojana & 3fdiid gRaR €, 9 @ HRe gRAR 21 ...(FIHM)...
S UBR W WRT d AR U™ priority household sector...(@AHM)... $dl fAdTHY
81.6 ...(ALT)... B AN BT ...(JIHF)... highly-subsidized 3T fqU ST a1
WAL 8, IE S B ...(TGHF)... ST8l d® BPL URAR AT AAY T BIS BT 8,
..(FET)... 3961 f$Rregsed fear w8, arfd s ™9 aRar €, s9a e
w4 W ...(FFF)... T A2H 3 Al L .(@aE)... 59 91 B AT B TS B
..(FAI)... STE1 AAY URART &1 910 8, T ITH1 YT &I @1 S|

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, the second supplementary.

SHRI SAMBHAIJI CHHATRAPATI: Sir, I thank the Minister for the detailed
reply but, further, I would like to know from him as to what timeline has been

fixed for implementation of the measures proposed in this reply. ...(Interruptions)...
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: What happened? ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI C. R. CHAUDHARY: Hon. Deputy Chairman, Sir, we have already
replied in detail about the measures taken by the Government. Even then, I would
like to narrate first about End-to-End Computerization. In 2012-2017, Twelfth Five
Year Plan # I€ End-to-End Computerization &I WTGem fhar a1 o S¥d dgd
..(Tag ... f$fcsse eM ®I€ ...(FagM)... online procurement, ST UHR
computerization of supply-chain and grievance redressal mechanism I AR ReH
gl 3§l TPR | T&H B W electronic Point of Sale (e-PoS) machine 1 T
yraeme fear T 7, 99 Government of India, STIH Ta-dc 3w fean iR Iy
TAIBN 50-50 per cent AR BT North-Eastern and special category & Sif ?%W
g, a1 75 per cent by the Central Government and 25 per cent will be paid by the
State Government. IE S TRT Wr@en {1 a1 €, 98 End-to End Computerization
& wrthd fomar T 2

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, Shri Vijayasai Reddy. ...({nterruptions)... Please
wait, Mr. Vijayasai Reddy. ...(Interruptions)... Hon. LoP, please.
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it et Y 3roiTE: W), A AT SR ST T & At MPs T fweft # second
home ¥l T% R WT # &, T &9 w&d £ ...(Faum) ...

e (Cdne ) o S @ 0w e o Sl S S o pr EiSw
sft faora MIer: W), )T Uw fde ® L (aum)...

ot e TH o # aArear § P MU Qe ...(@u)... A sHS 1
AT ...(FILE)... AT TS qE NfATI ...(FIYF)... AR BT fHas e
27 ...(FAYU)... U $HG I8 AVl ...(FATM)... W, R W= & MPs i
9 9ed 3R W ¥ed & 9eH § ...(FAUM)... IT AP bad a1 © 6 9
faeell & @R BT 98 W ...(@IYF)... il § ... (@IEm)... SO o | 2
..(FAYT)... ARGl AN IS O 2 2l ...(FIYF)... WHR 3ad foy ReR
gl ...(FAL)... AXHR BT I8t STA1d <A1 AT ... (FFH)... F AT JoH <@
T8 AHI| ...(FFHH)... $Ad {7 STaE <1 AT ...(FILH)... FA S a9
...(TAG)... e TRE 9 ardl AR B, BIC 96 & GHIERI BT A5h H IoTHY
B I 2l ..(FAU)... TH A ABT Toid AT A .. (@aegm)... R gwm d
faora 4 8 L (au)...

S ol G (llie)s We QT S s bl ome BT 8 M Gz
T 595 5 08 8 o —on(Cdelin) oo sy a5 ol @ —oo(Cdblin)o sy usy
57 5l 5 Oltasan @ssy ueen (i )ooe Sy sy S ol —oo(Cdslie) -
03 S = iy B3 I O~y —o(Cdelin)oon G ke S S & pusd 59l G ol
T P (S XV U PR (N T2V SUSIT IR YO gy
SO . S P (R BESRWINITS PP PC IV RUIVC VNS (CEERY) B
St Gl g~ (Clslie)o 2ile Ly Wsz ol 58 S puean(Cdslie) oo 2 o
NESCT PR (CAPTIvY NPy [IRW P D QW (CATETV) B SRSV SNV
093895 S ik Ssaz oS 0858 ustSY o b Seo(Cdelis) o o Glsz
o o bl ST g S () oen b o Sy S o S S

---(C,J_&IJ.A)--- = WS e s gy o Olwgds IS, ---(Q.L&IJ.A)---

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Okay, please. ...(Interruptions)... My question is..

...(Interruptions)...

T Transliteration in Urdu script.
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sft e ) STTeE: 4 Wod W I U BA © ...(FAY)... AU BT H

BH qd Bl ... (TFH)...
O @l c(Cdsli) o SS9y 50 s S 0y b1 oo e Gzt
() o e i o 55

sft o g SuwIfa Y, &9 Sl 91 ¥ X 91 ...(FEUT)... TF 319+ 91
TG ® ¥, W I8 WHR G T8 aredl 2l ...(agr)...

SHRI DEREK O’BRIEN: The LoP has spoken. Now let the House run.
...(Interruptions)... On behalf of all of us the LoP has summarized the issue.
..(Interruptions).. Let the House run. ...([nferruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Let me continue with the Question Hour.
...(Interruptions)... My question is only this. ...(Interruptions)... Sit down. My question
is only this: In the morning the same subject was in the Zero Hour notices. We
wanted to allow that but the same Members came and disturbed. Now in the
Question Hour, they are coming and disturbing. Is it fair? ..(Interruptions)... Is it
fair? ...(Interruptions)... Is it fair? That is all I wanted to say. ...(Interruptions)... So,
I will continue with the Question Hour. Shri V. Vijayasai Reddy. ...(Interruptions)...
I will continue with the Question Hour, Shri Vijayasai Reddy.

SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY: Sir, the Government of Andhra Pradesh

...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: After this, I will call you. Don’t worry. Shri
Vijayasai Reddy.

SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY: The Government of Andhra Pradesh has recently
decided to convert 6,500 ration shops out of 28,000 ration shops that are located
in Andhra Pradesh to malls and hand over them to the private business groups like
Future Group and Reliance Retail.

Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister of consumer Affairs whether
the Government of India has granted any approval to convert the ration shops into
business malls and hand over them to the private business institutions.

st ). R, e SuaTefa S, R 9 | SN 919 99T ©, 99 ey d #
ST e S ArEm fb sy gew usdn we g, e 3a¥ 100 TR¥HT BAR wisd
Ifed § 3-Ur A iR sifcHISeeM g1 Sl 9% I8 9d § & &5 ft W e
1 frg yerR A I{ER\Q@Q\C B %\*, whether cooperative society ® HT@FT, whether
Gram Panchayat & ¥Thd, HTsdc SR & Athd, ¥ 1 AR a1 & a1 SR &

T Transliteration in Urdu script.
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S Rived €, that depends upon the State Government. T TITHE B B & fF
ST BTSefl subsidized food grains &, ST@T proper distribution 81 Hel fdd TdF, ST
Right to beneficiary ¥, he should get the food grains. ST&l I% Al B 914 8, Bs
W § U ARAT § — s gH AN, 9% I8 I ok B, 918 98 ANe!
B, IR YD 81 AT WIgdT TR B, SHBT o Uferd €, that is T 70 per quintal.
39 BN W, in a month he gets around T 6,000 or ¥ 7,000 only. S IR0 I P
?%ER? q Smfgﬂﬁ HeR & M ¥, because distribution job is only for 4 or 5 days.
Uig-88 f&T & 3fa¥ he can distribute the foodgrains. SHF G IAR! HH o &
oy &% Wew g o5 I axgU € 4 TS € 5 I 39 99 Fad B T | B
YU W) & AR A 8, Bl Al & AF W g, I don’t agree with the malls, <ifep
jicel TaHE BT $9H Bls 0l T8l ©, it is up to the State Governments T I 3roe
P SR & W9 & A1 RAT e Hell 2l

sft g8 gorEs: Suwwmfa Sft, AERTE, A Wt WIE B gHE | e T2 e
gl wEIey, 9 U € 1% S dara s fa. fswrrs vE) 9z 9 ger g, a9 W ag
Hardr 31 I8 & 6 onfl Al M @1 geMi W RARA $ dogwR fSReepE &1
TSI $ERI B[ &, § #4301 Sl 9 I8 Yol darsdl § & w1 I8 99 41 SqP NI B
e ¥2 Afe T8 B O SUBT ABe & fy a1 Ao TaHT T8 o I I 82

sft <ft. o=, Slerd): STwwUfa S, smuds whd 9 food grains H WY ST ® %
A BT AT R IRl $T P, that lies with the State Government, THRT HTH
IB I T TIHHT BT IIE Tells BT 2l Sigf ab WR fJaror 89 & 919 g,
Ffg fedl ff veR @ INBRRY o1 e 7 81 fem, @ the Central Government
will ask the State Government to do the right thing. T8l d@ Hid @Y a1d ©, MY
TP 39 YBR BT Bl 4 B0 NI Aelol | =& 3mar 81 UAT YobRol R fa9mT
BT Alels | AT FATAY B Alerst H H1 TEN €1 I8 919 N & 6 Po wed H, o
& #9 gzl € @YU B IATT o1, W TaHT A S Y AR @I ge 4 ¥
6 98t )R WA B, 9d & — A H P BNl T, AT $V Wed g DI A
$8 AR IgTH 999 B gT < TS T

DR. NARENDRA JADHAV: Sir, my supplementary question is about the migrant
workers who are not covered under the PDS.

Sir, the inter-State migration in 2016-17 stood at around nine million people.
In urban arcas today, about 33 per cent of the male workforce and 56 per cent
of the female workforce comprises migrant workforce. So, I would like to ask the
hon. Minister if it is truc that these nine million inter-State immigrants are denied
access to ration under PDS. It is most unfortunate that they are told that they can
get their legal entitlement only in their own States. Sir, these immigrants are mostly
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, and they are very vulnerable. This anomaly
must be rectified at the earliest if we believe in sabka saath sabka vikaas.
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st A R, AR T Red R TRRAT WR, A9 I | o fdr Sidrs
g, g8 &% TR 21 I8 919 9l € 5 N Affear de’ wri wgieE a0 Rl &
3ex S TE &, SN S8 WA g8 ded 8 U €, Sd A a1 Tidl F bre By
IR § B U 9 €, 399 BIs faadmd 21 8, dfdhd Sl dad A1 |1 A7 ofiF #g
% forg wrex § ST €, but their Ration Cards are lying in their villages, GIBSELY
for anft 9 faeist & g1 &) aven ?1 e 96 S 3t end-to-end computerisation
within the State €, 9T UH & I<T BT ATGH], G O 3F yo9r 4 O/ R 9
B 2, Sl U 71 Bl 2, $9¢ g dis W Sfdq sl e §& & 3ral,
S 3@ fihae e WA B, SHG Ireldl Wl a8 BEl gE SE Bl A AW |
Tle B b &, because data is there and computers are there, IR = BRI A
g8 ®dl ¥ W) wiie FGodr g, I 3fdedr o faesT € W arsivd 8iar 2, there
is no problem for those people. ST $H PR BT IJg YT IR 4 folw 8 s,
a9 3l BT 81.6 THC BART IMUR ¥ fold 81 & &, afe 31 wed &l vis T,
ql 90 TRHT BT O €, 39 I think they would be covered.

Production of honey

*2. SHRIMATI VIPLOVE THAKUR: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND
FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the total production of honey in the country during the last
three years, State-wise;

(b) the details of the import and export of honey and honey related products
during the aforesaid period;

(c) the details of the loans and assistance provided by the Government to the
farmers of Himachal Pradesh for encouraging honey production farming during the
aforesaid period;

(d) whether Government has introduced any scheme or policy for promotion
and development of beckeeping/honey production farming in the country; and

(e) if so, the details thercof?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE (SHRI RADHA
MOHAN SINGH): (a) to (¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The year-wise and State-wise details of honey production during the last
three years, are given at Annexure-I (See below).

(b) The details of import and export of honey and bees wax for the last three
years period, as per records of DGFT, are enclosed at Annexure-II (See below).



